
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 14 January 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 

Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 17 January 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022 

TIME: 6.30 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   MINUTES   
  
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Services Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee held on 13 December 2021 and published on the Council’s website.   
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday 17 January 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions submitted by members of the public 

in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 17 
January 2022. 
. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Monday 17 
January 2022]. 
 

6   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 16) 
  



 

 The Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 
The members of Services O&S felt that a new approach was needed for 
prioritising the items that come to the Committee and the process for handling 
them at meetings. Therefore a document is attached setting out fresh 
expectations for participants in Services O&S meetings. 
 
The current work programme (attached) includes items agreed and takes 
account of items identified on the latest Executive Forward Programme as due 
to come forward for decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to consider their work programme and make any 
comments and/or amendments they consider necessary, including suggestions 
for any additional topics that the Committee may wish to add to its work 
programme. 
 

7   SERVICE PLANS 2022-25  (Pages 17 - 76) 
  
 The Service Plans have been prepared by Heads of Service in collaboration 

with their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives for 
the coming three years in line with the Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committees consider the 
Service Plans for 2022-25 as set out at Annexe 1 relevant to their remit and 
make any observations or comments to the Executive.  
 

8   CARBON NEUTRALITY ACTION PLAN  (Pages 77 - 128) 
  
 In December 2020 the Council adopted the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan 

(CNAP) 2020-2030 which contained a collection of actions that sets us on the 

path to deliver Waverley’s net zero carbon by 2030 target. This report provides 

the first annual progress update against the priority areas within the plan. 

 
The plan was adopted as a “live document” that will continually evolve to 
reflect further funding, policy and technological changes as well as 
opportunities for new projects. A year on, there has been progress in several 
areas that this report aims to celebrate. But also highlights the scale of work 
that is still required. 
 
We have engaged APSE Energy, a carbon consultancy, to review our baseline 
and trajectory and give us a more accurate indication of the costs of becoming 
a net zero carbon council. 
 
Recommendation 

 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee provides comments and observations to 



 

the Executive and Council on the following documents: 

 
a. Carbon Neutrality Action Plan annual update report  
b. Annexe 1 – Carbon Neutrality Action Plan working spreadsheet 
c. Annexe 2 - CNAP version 2022 

 
9   AFFORDABLE HOMES DELIVERY STRATEGY 2022-25  (Pages 129 - 156) 
  
 ITEM NOT FOR DISCUSION, FOR NOTING AND FEEDBACK VIA THE 

CONSULTATION.PROCESS. 
 
Officers are asking the Services O&S Committee to note the proposals in the 
draft Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy and supporting evidence studies to 
be published for public consultation between 27 January and 24 February 2022 
and give feedback/ comment. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Services O&S Committee notes the draft 
Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy and supporting evidence studies 
to be published for public consultation between 27 January and 24 
February 2022 and gives feedback. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 

Chairman: 
  
Recommendation 

  
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely in view of the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) to be identified at the 
meeting.  
 

11   ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
  
 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 

which it is felt need to be considered in Exempt session.  
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2021/22   
- work programme 

Part 1 of 4: Recommendations made 
 

# Agenda Item Recommendation Made to Agreed? Details 

21.12.13 
– 5.1 

LPP2 Consider developing an 
equestrian policy to protect the 
unique quality of Waverley's 
rural settlements. 

Executive, at the time 
of the review of the 
Local Plan  

Noted Noted by Executive 
14/12/21 

21.12.13 
– 5.2 

LPP2 Have due regard to the 
questions a-k when debating 
the recommendations in 
section 2 of the report: 
a) Whether an appropriate 
[...]
status 

21.12.13 – 5.1 LPP2 Provide an 
estimate of what 
proportion of the 
Royal School site 
is currently 
covered by 
buildings and 
hard standing. 

Completed The Head of 
Planning and 
Economic 
Development 

14th December 
2021 

As per the Head 
of Planning and 
Economic 
Development at 
the 14th 
December, 16% 
of this site is 
currently 
buildings or hard 
standing. 

21.12.13 – 5.2 LPP2 Confirm whether, 
in light of Mr 
Baudry's 
question, 
Haslemere Town 
Council are 
content with the 
characterisation 
of their views in 
the report. 

Superseded The Head of 
Planning and 
Economic 
Development 

14th December 
2021 

The Planning 
Team contacted 
Haslemere Town 
Council but did 
not receive a 
response in time 
for Executive and 
Full Council on 
14th December 
2021. 

21.11.24 – 1.1 Minutes Follow-up to be 
provided 
Continentals 
activities during 
No Mow May 

Pending 
 
 
 

Kelvin Mills January 2022 Response 
appended to the 
minutes 

21.11.24 – 1.2 Minutes Follow-up to be 
provided on rural 
crime 

Pending Katie Webb January 2022  

P
age 11



6 
 

21.11.24 – 6 Committee 
Forward Work 
Programme 

A briefing on 
planning 
enforcement to 
be provided to 
the Committee 
ahead of this item 
being brought to 
the main 
committee 

Pending Zac Elwood January 2022  

 

  

P
age 12



7 
 

Part 3 of 4: Upcoming items 
 

# Title 
Purpose for scrutiny 

 
Leader 

Member/Officer 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

R1 Asset Management 
Receive a verbal update on the progress of 
implementing this strategy. 

Peter David Standing N/A 

R2 Housing Development Update 
To receive an update on the current council 
housing developments. 

Louisa Blundell Standing N/A 

1 Asset Management strategy Review the new strategy Peter David March 2022 TBD 

2 Climate Change and Sustainability SPD 
Review the Supplementary Planning 
Document 

Zac Elwood March 2022 TBD 

3 
Corporate Performance Report Q.3 
2021/22 

To scrutinise the performance of the areas 
and KPIs within the Committee’s remit 

Heads of Service 
/ Nora Copping 

March 2022 N/A 

4 Farnham Museum - service Receive the results of the consultation 
Kelvin Mills / 
Charlotte Hall 

March 2022 TBC 

5 
Housing Allocations Task and Finish 
Group – Final Report 

Review the final report of the Task and 
Finish Group and decide which 
recommendations to adopt 

Cllr George 
Wilson / 
Michael Rivers / 
Mark Mills 

March 2022 June 2022 

6 Housing Associations (HAs) 

To follow the September 2019 information 
session, the Committee may wish to invite 
a representative from a major housing 
association within the borough to present 
to the Committee. 

Andrew Smith March 2022 N/A 

7 Implications of the Environment Bill 
Assess how this legislation might impact 
Waverley 

Richard 
Homewood 

March 2022 N/A 

8 Leisure Services Contract 
Review an assessment of management 
options for the Leisure Service 

Kelvin Mills / 
Tamsin McLeod 

March 2022 TBC 

9 
Local Planning Enforcement Plan 
update 

Review proposed updates to the plan Zac Elwood March 2022 TBD 

P
age 13



8 
 

10 Maintenance contract procurement 
Review the results of a procurement 
exercise 

Hugh Wagstaff March 2022 TBC 

11 
Project Closure Report on Housing 
Responsive Repairs and Voids contract 
procurement. 

To review report following former 
committee’s task and finish group on 
procurement project to ensure all 
recommendations completed. 

Hugh Wagstaff March 2022 
December 
2022 

12 Safer Waverley Partnership 2022-23  

Review and scrutinise the activities of 
crime and disorder partnerships and the 
activities of its partners. This fulfils the 
requirements of s.19 of the Police and 
Justice Act 2006. 

Andrew Smith / 
Katie Webb 

March 2022 N/A 

13 Suicide Prevention Action Plan update Update on the implementation of the plan Louise Norie March 2022 N/A 

14 ASB PSPO update 
To receive an update on the impact of the 
PSPO in Godalming
[...]
communities

Team Leader:  Mike Rivers Executive Portfolio Holder: Anne-Marie Rosoman

Team Leader:  Simon Brisk

Ongoing Service Delivery - reviewed annually    

Regulating private landlords

Corporate Priority: Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups; Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities

P
age 53



SP22/25 HDC10.2 Implement updated Enforcement Policy and new Charging 

Schedule relating to duties in HDC9.1.

Existing resources 01/04/2022 30/09/2025 Private Sector Housing 

Manager

Statutory requirement; legal action against 

WBC or Ombudsman complaint; reputational 

damage.
S

New Enforcement Policy and 

Charging Schedule has been 

approved and implemented.

SP22/25 HDC10.3 Consider commissioning Borough-wide Stock Condition Survey 

taking in all tenures, including full enhanced energy data and 

addressing carbon footprint of all  homes through construction, 

energy consumption  following the adoption of the Climate 

Emergency motion. Use report to inform action plan on housing 

stock overall. 

Estimated cost £30-40k 01/04/2022 31/03/2025 Private Sector Housing 

Manager

No information about overall housing stock, 

energy consumption; no data to feed into 

Climate Change Action Plan to achieve 

carbon neutral status by 2030. Note: 

currently no budget provision.

D

Stock condition survey has 

been carried out.

Outcome 11.

Ref. No. Actions / Outputs
Reference any additional 

resources needed
Start Date End Date  Lead Officer Impact of not completing the action D/S*

Success is measured / 

demonstrated by

SP22/25 HDC11.1 Monitor effect of the Home Improvement Policy ensuring it is fit 

for purpose and make any necessary amendments. The Policy  

governs distribution of Disabled Facilities Grants and other 

related grants (e.g. Safe and Warm).

Grants officer successfully 

embedded in team.

01/04/2022 31/03/2025 Private Sector Housing 

Manager

Funding not spent; residents struggling in 

[...]
determine 

the site-specific initiatives. This will provide an indication of the realistic 
interventions that could be incorporated and the likely capital costs and carbon 

savings. 

 The action plan and trajectory should remain a live document and updated on a 
regular basis. 

 A detailed feasibility study is required to determine a more accurate projection 
for replacing the vehicle fleet with electric vehicles and to determine the most 

cost-effective procurement route e.g. owned, temporary hire or contract hire. 

 A feasibility study is carried out (perhaps in partnership with Biffa) to 

investigate the costs associated with ULEV refuse vehicles based on the 
collection routes for Waverley. Current contract is due for renewal in 2027. 

 During the review of the leisure centre contract options ensure that carbon 

saving targets form part of the contract so there is an incentive for all parties to 
reduce emissions and share the risk and rewards. This could be by splitting the 

energy costs 50/50 or setting up an Energy Performance Contract where the 
Council invests in energy efficient measures and ‘sells’ the leisure operator 
discounted energy. 

 It is recognised that there will be a need for offsetting a proportion of the 
emissions the cost of which relies on the offsetting path that is chosen. This 

could be done through energy generation that is not connected to a Waverley 
building, or tree planting schemes. 

 

 
Action plan progress update 

 
1.8 Over the past year officers have been developing projects and processes that 

support the delivery of the CNAP. The action plan is a continually evolving 

document. Annexe 1 of this report presents an update of each individual action 
including a RAG rating for quick reference of progress. The annual review has been 

focussed on the high level and short term targets.  
 

Page 78



3 

 

1.9 Councils are required to monitor their Greenhouse Gas emissions and report on 
annual progress. This p
[...]
t started due to resourcing issues within the team.

B13
Produce a checklist for developers to audit sustainability in planning applications. 

2021 S £ Enabling Sally Busby work on this not yet started due to resourcing issues within the team.

B15

Undertake an Energy study and develop a strategic approach to improving the 

performance of housing assets, in order to deliver the necessary levels of carbon 

reduction 2021 £HRA H Peter David Work on this is currently ongoing. First draft expected early Dec21

B2 Evaluate the stock condition data held to ensure it is robust enough to inform plans for 

energy efficiency. Take remedial action on any short falls identified. 

2022 D £ HRA M Peter David
Investigating potential pilot scheme for ASHP conversion. Longer-term -  Linked to the AMS 

Development and Energy Strategy

B3
Undertaken a stock condition / energy efficiency survey of all the senior living schemes to 

inform an asset management plan for the schemes
2022 D £ L Peter David Largescale stock condition survey exercise planned for start Apr22

B4

Desktop modelling exercise to ascertain current private sector stock conditions, including 

use of data from Experian, English Housing Surveys and Energy Performance Certificates. 

This will enable us to identify areas of interest for planned programmes of works to meet 

the carbon neutral commitment.

2021 D £40k Enabling Simon Brisk This project is on hold as we have been advised the budget is no longer available.

B5

Review of Home Improvement policy for Private Sector Housing to increase the 

availability of grant aid for domestic energy efficiency schemes. Achieved by changes to 

list of eligible works and/or applicants' eligibility criteria.

2021 D £ Enabling Simon Brisk
The new Grant Officer position was not filled until March 2021 due to COVID-19 restrictions. 

Therefore the review of the Home Improvement Policy has been put back until late 2021.

B6

Work with Affordable Housing partners to mee
[...]
ing decade, it has never been more 
important for our council to respond and play its part in the face of an impending 
climate catastrophe. We owe it to ourselves and to future generations. 

 
 
Best wishes 

 
Steve Williams, Portfolio Holder for Environment & Sustainability  

Page 96



Carbon Neutrality Action Plan – Version 2022 

 

5 
 

Glossary 
 
BEIS – Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 

Carbon budget – Upper limit of carbon emissions associated with remaining below 

a specific global average temperature 

Carbon Neutral – All carbon emissions are either eliminated or are offset by 

counteracting emissions through carbon absorbing projects. To become 
carbon neutral an organisation should be considering its own direct emissions 

as well as those created by suppliers.   

CIL - Community Infrastructure Levy. Charge levied by local authorities on new 

developments which can be used to deliver infrastructure to support the 

developments in their area. 

CO2e – Carbon dioxide equivalent.  Measure of global warming potential of various 

greenhouse gases. 

Decarbonisation – the action of removing carbon from an activity or a sector 

GHG - Greenhouse gases.  Gases in the atmosphere which keeps the planet 

warmer than it would otherwise be including carbon dioxide, methane, nitrous 
oxide, hydrofluorocarbons, perfluorocarbons, and Sulphur hexafluoride.  

LULUCF – Inventory sector that covers emissions and removal of greenhouse gases 

from land use, land use change and forestry activities 

NET – Negative emission technology. Technologies which can capture extract and 

store carbon dioxide 

NIL – National Infrastructure Levy 

PPA – Power purchase agreement. Agreement between the buyer and seller of 

electricity. 

SAP or Standard Assessment Procedure is an energy rating procedure developed 

by BRE and based on the BRE Domestic Energy Model (BREDEM) 

SCATTER – Setting City Area Targets and Trajectories for Emission Reduction
[...]
sing. The strategy 
will encompass our work to build new homes to meet the increasing level of need in 

Waverley, through our own new build programme and through our close partnership 
working with other affordable housing providers.  

 
4.2 The current Housing Strategy 2018-23 is still active. In 2021 the Executive tasked 

Officers with developing a new and ambitious strategy, focused on the delivery of new 

homes by the Council and other affordable housing partners.  The new strategy will 
run for a three-year period from April 2022 to March 2025. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



2 

 
4.3 Two studies have been commissioned to provide an evidence base to support the 

strategy.  These studies are now complete and findings were presented to Members at 
a briefing on 07.12.21: 

 
(a) The Waverley Housing Affordability Study (Justin Gardner Consulting / Iceni) 

considers affordability for the end user and reveals a stark picture of 

affordability in Waverley.  
 

(b) The First Homes Viability Update (Three Dragons) considers the viability of 
delivering affordable housing to the developer, taking into account national 
First Homes requirements and the cap on affordable rents proposed in the 

draft Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy. 
  

4.4 Key themes Build More – Build Better – Build for Life have been developed with the 
Leader, Portfolio Holder and other Executive Members. 

 

4.5 The strategy will respond to national and local changes to the affordable housing 
landscape since the last strategy was written. Locally, this will include the 2020-25 

Corporate Strategy, Carbon Neutrality Action Plan and Climate Emergency Action 
Plan and the evolution of strategic sites such as Dunsfold Park. The strategy will also 
act on national changes, such as amendments to the National Planning Policy 

Framework, to affordable housing products including shared ownership and the 
introduction of new products; primarily First Homes. Consequently, one of the first 

actio
[...]
. 

 

P
age 156


	Agenda
	6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	7 SERVICE PLANS 2022-25
	SP22-25 Commercial Services - OS Jan 2022 PDF
	SP22-25 Environment - OS Jan 2022 PDF
	SP22-25 Housing Delivery and Communities - OS Jan 2022 PDF
	SP22-25 Housing Operations - OS Jan 2022 PDF
	SP22-25 Planning and Economic Development Excel - OS Jan 2022 PDF

	8 CARBON NEUTRALITY ACTION PLAN
	Annexe 1 - CNAP Working Spreadsheet - Annual update
	Annexe 2 - CNAP 2022 Final Jan2022

	9 AFFORDABLE HOMES DELIVERY STRATEGY 2022-25
	Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy Build more - Build Better - Build for life




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1 

24.01.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES  -  24 JANUARY 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Christine Baker 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Philip Townsend and Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Richard Seaborne 
 

25  MINUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021, and published on the 
Council’s website, were agreed as a correct record. 
 

26  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 2)   
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Philip Townsend and Michaela Wicks.  There 
were no substitutes for this meeting. 
 

27  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

28  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions submitted. 
 

29  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions submitted. 
 

30  COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

The Chairman raised concerns regarding the number of items listed on the work 
programme for this and the next meeting.  He advised that the agenda had been 
culled to allow time for appropriate scrutiny, however he felt with the items being 
quite indepth that there may not be sufficient time.  He would endeavour to finish 
the meeting by 9pm. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2 

24.01.22 
 

 

Mark Mills outlined the work programme and items scheduled for future meetings. It 
was agreed that Planning Enforcement was a priority item. 
 
It was suggested that officers be asked to avoid long presentations to allow more 
time to scrutinise reports and that some items could be scrutinised by means of 
working groups and then brought back to committee to agree recommendations.  
 

31  SERVICE PLANS 2022-25 (Agenda item 7)   
 

Nora Copping, Policy Officer, introduced the item and highlighted there were five 
service areas for the Committee to consider under their remit. 
 
Commercial Services, Housing Operations, Housing Delivery & Communities, 
Environmental Services and Planning &  Economic Development. 
 
Commercial Services 
 
The Committee raised the following queries: 
 

 CS3.1 -  Museum – it was felt the wording was misleading and premature as no 
decision had been taken on the collection as yet.  It was also felt the wording could 
be more positive. 

 CS5.1 - Careline – the committee asked if staffing levels were sufficient to meet the 
expectations set out?  They were advised that the service was now fully staffed and 
further staff would be recruited to meet the service level. 

 CS6.1 – Officers were asked to include mention of safety of greenspaces for 
example maintenance of footpaths. They were advised this is reflected in the 
management plans. 

 CS6.2 – officers were asked why there were two end dates of 31/03/22 and 
31/10/2024.  They were advised the 2022 date was when the project will start 
implementation, however the contract was unlikely to be fully implemented until 
2024. 

 CS8.2 – There should be mention of Green Flag Awards as these contributed 
positively to parks and open spaces. 

 CS10.1 – It was highlighted that the schemes mentioned (HLS, ELS and CS) will 
have come to an end before 2025 therefore ELM should also be mentioned. It was 
also highlighted that no target had been given. 

 CS10.3 – It was felt there was a lot of action plans for one outcome and no real 
targets. 

 CS11 – It was felt the narrative should be more active on this outcome with further 
targets and deliverability. 

 
The Committee then proceeded to discuss the Service Plan document as a whole 
as they felt it was too large a document to scrutinise effectively in the time allocated. 
 
Comments made were: 
 

 Having a ‘How’ column linked to the appropriate action plan. 

 More narrative on successes with quantifiable measures and what success looks 
like. 

 It was felt the document tried to be ‘all things to all men’ and did not make much 
sense to lay persons. 

 It was felt the document set us up to fail. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3 

24.01.22 
 

 
Officers suggested a way forward may be for the committee to set up small 
working groups to scrutinise each service plan in isolation and then to report 
back on their recommendations to the committee to agree.  It was resolved  that 
this was a good idea to allow comprehensive scrutiny and add value within the 
tight time constraints. 
 
The Committee members thanked the officers for the work which had gone into the 

Service Reports. The Committee RECOMMEND to the Executive that Service Plans 

would be stronger if: 
a. they include hyperlinks to any policies or action plans referenced within the plan 

b. where possible they include specific targets which will usually be quantitative 

c. they state a rationale for the inclusion of an action 

d. they included a positive vision of what successfully delivering an action would 

look like. This might take the form of a column on the “impact of completing the 

action” to counterbalance the equivalent column on actions not being completed. 

 
The Committee RESOLVED that when considering future Service Plans, it would form 

subgroups of Committee Members with a particular interest in a service area to explore 

the associated actions and outcomes in depth. These subgroups would report back to 

the main committee. 

 
32  CARBON NEUTRALITY ACTION PLAN (Agenda item 8)   

 
Fotini Vickers, Sustainability Manager, introduced the updated Carbon Neutrality 
Action Plan.  The committee were asked to give their observations and comments 
on the document. 
 
Cllr Steve Williams, Portfolio Holder for Environment & Sustainability, thanked the 
Sustainability Team and the members of the Climate Emergency Board for their 
work in developing this plan. 
 
Cllr Richard Seaborne, member of the Climate Emergency Board, advised that 
page five was the third trajectory drawn up since 2015 and was the first based on 
actual data and not theory.  He advised caution in looking at the graph as it showed 
a reduction in carbon emissions from Leisure centres but this was due to them 
being closed so gave a false impression. 
 
It was felt the high level targets on page 109 for car journeys by Waverley staff 
being reduced by 60% was too crude. It should be the emissions from car journeys 
that need to be reduced, not the car journeys per se. 
 
The Committee asked why the data being used as a baseline was 2015 when the 
work towards reduction was not started till 2018.  It was explained that 2015 was 
the last time before 2019 that a complete set of data was available.  It was also 
highlighted that 2020/21 had been an exceptional year and the data could show 
false successes due to Covid and the differing work practices. It was suggested that 
a note of explanation as to why 2021 was used should be included. 
 
The committee commented that there was a lot of information in the report but it 
appeared to focus on heat pumps and there was little mention of other 
technologies.  Officers were asked how this action plan fitted into the government 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 4 

24.01.22 
 

 

policies?  The committee asked for the narrative to include reasons why we are 
going down this route. 
 
It was suggested that heat pumps were very expensive, grants not substantial 
enough and the technology not advanced enough. Member recommended a costed 
business plan be provided. 
 
It was felt that the document used a lot  of ‘should and could’ which members felt 
was not strong enough and should be changed to ‘will and must’. 
 
B5 – Members asked for an update on the review of the Home Improvement Policy 
to be put in the narrative. 
 
GE3 – Officers were asked if work had been started with Towns & Parishes. 
 
Members asked if the engagement survey had started yet? 
 
The committee next discussed Active Travel and the need for Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIP). 
 
Fotini Vickers advised that Fig 5 of the report only refers to non-domestic properties 
and the team would be looking at funding opportunities for domestic stock. Peter 
David in the housing team is working on an Asset Management Strategy and will 
produce an energy action plan for our housing stock and at business cases for all 
areas. 
 
Members cautioned the team on the manner of promoting efficiency measures as 
some residents may perceive it as ‘bullying’. Emphasis on walking and cycling was 
not appropriate for some. 
 
It was highlighted that although the council only had the ability to make changes 
within their own property and that other areas were outside their control.  It was 
suggested that there was a need to educate responsibility to residents. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED that: 
 

1. The Carbon Neutrality Action Plan be accompanied by a costed business plan 
including assessments of the realism of delivery 

2. The Indicative Action Plan be reinforced with additional S.M.A.R.T. targets 
3. Given that the Action Plan is a “living” document and green technologies are 

rapidly improving, the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan should include a continuous 
assessment of how the costs and benefits of different technologies are 
changing. Solar power was given as a particular example 

4. The Council should provide more public communications on actions to combat 
climate change which use a positive and proactive tone 

5. If they do not already, then the Asset Management Strategy and other policies 
related to retrofitting residential properties should make explicit provision for 
ensuring the process is as smooth as possible for tenants and leaseholders 

 
33  AFFORDABLE HOMES DELIVERY STRATEGY 2022-25 (Agenda item 9)   

 
The committee NOTED the Affordable Homes Delivery Strategy 2022-25. 
 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/SMART_criteria


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 5 

24.01.22 
 
It was noted that page 130 (4.5) mentioned the Carbon Neutrality Action Plan and Climate 
Emergency Action Plan.  Members were under the impression these were one and the 
same. 
 
Members asked that the term ‘Build for Life’ be used with caution as this can encourage 
people to want to stay in homes that are too big for them instead of downsizing. 
  

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.03 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


